additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma
financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements and related notes are based on and should be read in conjunction with (i) the historical audited consolidated
financial statements of Global Payments and the related notes included in Global Payments’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2018 and the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Global Payments included in Global Payments’ Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2019 and (ii) the historical audited consolidated financial statements of TSYS and the related notes included in
TSYS’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of TSYS
included in TSYS’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2019.

-2-

Global Payments Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2019
(in thousands)

   Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note 4

References

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   Global Payments   TSYS

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,047,727   $ 458,220   $ (157,411)   a   $ 1,348,536
Accounts receivable, net   394,603   513,712   1,753   b   908,907

   (1,161)   c
Settlement processing assets   2,844,267   —   —   2,844,267
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   261,082   267,895   7,876   d   516,912

   (3,167)   e
   (8,008)   e
   (8,766)   l

Total current assets   4,547,679   1,239,827   (168,884)   5,618,622
Goodwill   6,345,563   4,114,851   15,185,453   f   25,645,867
Other intangible assets, net   2,308,333   703,617   8,396,383   g   11,408,333
Other intangible assets - computer software, net   —   520,494   (520,494)   h   —
Property and equipment, net   712,396   373,868   301,725   h   1,387,989
Other noncurrent assets   670,101   754,149   (148,938)   i   1,283,416

   16,286   d
   (8,182)   e

Total assets   $ 14,584,072   $7,706,806   $23,053,349   $45,344,227

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Settlement lines of credit   $ 736,209   $ —   $ —   $ 736,209
Current portion of long-term debt   151,062   35,523   (168,774)   e   17,811
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,117,938   465,804   (14,154)   b   1,539,507

   (1,161)   c
   7,876   d
   (2,557)   e
   (20,931)   j
   (13,308)   l

Settlement processing obligations   2,478,373   —   15,907   b   2,494,280

Total current liabilities   4,483,582   501,327   (197,102)   4,787,807
Long-term debt   5,000,585   4,042,738   168,774   e   9,386,374

   174,277   k
Deferred income taxes   556,130   401,486   (10,550)   e   2,810,881

   (13,995)   l
   1,877,810   m

Other noncurrent liabilities   368,659   266,661   16,286   d   616,480
   (35,126)   j

Total liabilities   10,408,956   5,212,212   1,980,374   17,601,542

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Total controlling shareholders’ equity   3,990,604   2,494,594   (44,255)   e   27,558,173

   10,550   e
   (117,406)   l
   13,995   l
   21,210,091   n

Noncontrolling interest   184,512   —   —   184,512

Total equity   4,175,116   2,494,594   21,072,975   27,742,685

Total liabilities and equity   $ 14,584,072   $7,706,806   $23,053,349   $45,344,227

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-3-

Global Payments Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note 4

References

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   Global Payments  TSYS

Revenues   $ 1,818,190  $2,070,016  $ (8,574)  c   $3,872,003
   (7,629)  j

Operating expenses:
Cost of service   607,505   1,263,032   (8,574)  c   2,168,378

   (15,962)  i
   70,519  o
   251,858  p

Selling, general and administrative   789,467   364,627   (26,594)  l   1,056,981
   (70,519)  o

   1,396,972   1,627,659   200,728   3,225,359

Operating income   421,218   442,357   (216,931)   646,644

Interest and other income   9,112   2,458   —   11,570
Interest and other expense   (124,697)   (82,865)   33,630  q   (173,118)

   814  r

   (115,585)   (80,407)   34,444   (161,548)

Income before income taxes   305,633   361,950   (182,487)   485,096
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (56,388)   (61,027)   43,505  s   (74,724)

   (814)  r

Income before equity in income of equity investments   249,245   300,923   (139,796)   410,372
Equity in income of equity investments, net of tax   —   23,444   —   23,444

Net income   249,245   324,367   (139,796)   433,816
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (16,445)   —   —   (16,445)

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders   $ 232,800  $ 324,367  $ (139,796)   $ 417,371

Earnings per share attributable to Global Payments:
Basic   $ 1.48   $ 1.39
Diluted   $ 1.48   $ 1.39

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   157,141   143,378  t   300,519
Diluted   157,638   143,378  t   301,016

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-4-

Global Payments Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note 4

References

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   Global Payments  TSYS

Revenues   $ 3,366,366  $4,028,211  $ (18,347)  c   $7,356,745
   (19,485)  j

Operating expenses:
Cost of service   1,095,014   2,492,482   (18,347)  c   4,177,135

   (31,322)  i
   153,951  o
   485,357  p

Selling, general and administrative   1,534,297   712,991   (153,951)  o   2,093,337

   2,629,311   3,205,473   435,688   6,270,472

Operating income   737,055   822,738   (473,520)   1,086,273

Interest and other income   20,719   4,476   —   25,195
Interest and other expense   (195,619)   (167,450)   18,129  q   (345,507)

   (567)  r

   (174,900)   (162,974)   17,562   (320,312)

Income before income taxes   562,155   659,764   (455,958)   765,961
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (77,488)   (127,003)   108,700  s   (95,224)

   567  r

Income before equity in income of equity investments   484,667   532,761   (346,691)   670,737
Equity in income of equity investments, net of tax   —   45,156   —   45,156

Net income   484,667   577,917   (346,691)   715,893
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (32,614)   (1,261)   —   (33,875)

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders   $ 452,053  $ 576,656  $ (346,691)   $ 682,018

Earnings per share attributable to Global Payments:
Basic   $ 2.85   $ 2.26
Diluted   $ 2.84   $ 2.25

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   158,672   143,378  t   302,050
Diluted   159,271   143,378  t   302,649

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-5-

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma financial statements and related notes present the pro forma condensed combined financial position and results of operations of
Global Payments and TSYS.

The historical financial information of Global Payments and TSYS as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2019 was derived from the unaudited
consolidated financial statements presented in their respective Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2019. The historical financial